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Role of the Department

Driver/Vehicle Services Democracy Services
Driver Licensing M : Elections
Vehicle Registrations = Campaign Finance
Regulatory & Consumer Protection Lobby Registration

Driver Education & Testing Office of the Great Seal

_ Michigan Voter

Uniform Commercial Code 4 | ,'ﬁ‘ Information Center

Organ Donation Promotion

% « Collect money for the State




MDOS Revenue Collection

A historical fiscal year snapshot

Fiscal Year
FY21
FY20
FY19
FY18
FY17
FY16
FY15
FY14
FY13
FY12

Total Fees
Collected
$3,337,330,769
$2,878,008,300
$2,906,222,319
$2,839,794,584
$2,714,001,785
$2,441,006,141
$2,368,799,927
$2,287,649,575
$2,218,791,833
$2,345,058,106

History of Revenues Collected by Fiscal Year

Increase/

(Decrease)
$459,322,469
($28,214,019)
$66,427,735
$125,792,799
$272,995,644
$72,206,214
$81,150,352
$68,857,742

($126,266,273)

% Change

16.0%
-1.0%
2.3%
4.6%
11.2%
3.0%
3.5%
3.1%
-5.4%
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2,700,000,000 -
2,600,000,000 -
2,500,000,000 -
2,400,000,000 -

2,300,000,000 -

2,200,000,000

$3.3

Billion

Collected in FY21
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										Total Fees		Increase/

								Fiscal Year		Collected		(Decrease)		% Change

								FY21		$3,337,330,769		$459,322,469		16.0%

								FY20		$2,878,008,300		($28,214,019)		-1.0%

								FY19		$2,906,222,319		$66,427,735		2.3%

								FY18		$2,839,794,584		$125,792,799		4.6%

								FY17		$2,714,001,785		$272,995,644		11.2%

								FY16		$2,441,006,141		$72,206,214		3.0%

								FY15		$2,368,799,927		$81,150,352		3.5%

								FY14		$2,287,649,575		$68,857,742		3.1%

								FY13		$2,218,791,833		($126,266,273)		-5.4%

								FY12		$2,345,058,106
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History of Revenues Collected by Fiscal Year
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				MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

				FY 2009 Revenue Collections by Agency

								Agency		Amount

								Department of Transportation		$884,539,246.59

								Department of Education		$640,414,582.49

								General Fund		$315,224,958.45

								Department of State		$296,854,391.11

								Department of State Police		$27,608,690.37

								Department of Natural Resources		$11,797,943.98

								Department of Environmental Quality		$3,952,109.50

								Supreme Court		$3,076,402.15

								Department of Agriculture		$2,000,000.00

								Department of Labor & Economic Growth		$1,840,755.00

								Department of Treasury		$387,955.00

								Department of Human Services		$164,340.00

								History, Arts & Libraries		$159,755.90

								Department of Management & Budget		$61,165.00

								Total Collections		$2,188,082,295.54
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				MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

				Michigan Transportation Revenue

				(In Millions)

										Fiscal Year		MDOT Revenue Collected by MDOS		% Change

										FY 1998		$731.9

										FY 1999		$777.9		6.29%

										FY 2000		$826.4		6.23%

										FY 2001		$845.1		2.26%

										FY 2002		$897.8		6.24%

										FY 2003		$914.2		1.83%

										FY 2004		$998.6		9.23%

										FY 2005		$913.2		-8.55%

										FY 2006		$915.8		0.28%

										FY 2007		$924.9		0.99%

										FY 2008		$900.8		-2.61%

										FY 2009		$884.5		-1.81%
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				MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

				FY 2009 Fundraising Plates

										University/Special Cause Plates		Collections

										Central Michigan University		$77,635

										Eastern Michigan University		$31,915

										Ferris State University		$43,830

										Grand Valley State University		$36,200

										Lake Superior State University		$17,565

										Michigan State University		$513,695

										Michigan Technological University		$40,635

										Northern Michigan University		$19,960

										Oakland University		$22,935

										Saginaw Valley State University		$9,315

										University of Michigan - Ann Arbor		$367,075

										University of Michigan - Dearborn		$8,725

										University of Michigan - Flint		$7,530

										Wayne State University		$28,930

										Western Michigan University		$74,360

										Agriculture Heritage		$57,150

										Children's Trust Fund		$164,340

										Critical Non-Game Wildlife Habitat		$241,415

										Lighthouse Preservation		$152,065

										Olympic		$42,212

										Support Our Troops		$11,175

										USA Plate		$376,770

										Veteran Memorial		$61,165

										Water Quality Fund		$76,125

										Total		$2,482,722

										* Special cause plates were first issued 4/2/2001.
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MDOS FY21 Disbursements

Agency Amount
Transportation $ 1,449,807,930

Education 1,047,838,264
General Fund 543,717,793
Department of State 210,574,513 ]

Natural Resources 45,528,721

State Police 29,840,922 B - I I -
Environment, Great Lakes and Energy 4,856,672 I I o n

Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 1,815,795 to roads and

Supreme Court 1,391,174 education in FY21
Agriculture 1,000,000

Treasury 625,680
Health & Human Services 168,175

Michigan Strategic Fund 112,380

Technology, Management & Budget 52,750

Total Collections $ 3,337,330,769




MDOS Ratio of Revenues to Expenditures

FY21 MDOS Expenditures $246,971,644

FY21 MDOS Collections $3,337,330,769

Only 7.4 cents of every dollar
collected was used for
MDOS Operations




Michigan Department of State

FY 2023 Governor’s Recommendation Summary

FY22 Enacted Budget $252,164,300
FY23 Govenor's Recommended Budget $256,264,000

Investments
m Mobile Office Expansion - 10 FTE $1,067,300

Current Services Baseline Adjustments

m Enhanced Driver License Processing Cost Increase $1,000,000

m State Contracted Security Services Cost Increase $300,000

m Restricted Revenue Authorization Technical Adjustment ($2,730,300)
® Standard Economic Adjustments $4,462,700

Total Increase $4,099,700
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		Fiscal
 Year		Branches		Renewal
by Mail		Web		SST		Touch
 Tone		Total

		2010		13,632,348		1,863,298		1,245,054		270,336		109,442		17,120,478		17,120,478

		2009		13,770,974		1,996,536		1,173,750		161,355		111,427		17,214,042		17,214,042

		2008		14,618,308		2,021,736		1,044,550		117,308		114,869		17,916,771		17,916,771

		2007		15,857,453		1,965,914		909,646		81,764		120,745		18,935,522		18,935,522

		2006		15,437,814		2,235,368		856,356		60,502		130,682		18,720,722		18,720,722

		2005		16,215,016		2,316,494		725,114		9,407		135,278		19,401,309		19,401,309

		2004		17,511,621		2,645,752		503,821		-		127,310		20,788,504		20,788,504

		2003		17,565,369		2,709,683		275,005		-		130,472		20,680,529		20,680,529
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		Fiscal		Revenue						General Fund

		Year		Collections		Expended (AY)		Ratio		Collections

		FY10		$2,196,544,397		$181,619,200		8.3%		$309,064,417

		FY09		$2,188,082,296		$183,215,400		8.4%		$315,224,958

		FY08		$2,132,332,864		$195,665,000		9.2%		$303,040,371

		FY07		$2,145,484,969		$190,384,800		8.9%		$307,417,726

		FY06		$2,150,989,235		$194,636,000		9.0%		$305,345,511

		FY05		$2,227,285,057		$172,807,000		7.8%		$351,528,604

		FY04		$2,379,217,737		$164,779,300		6.9%		$398,260,011

		FY03		$2,299,268,961		$164,567,400		7.2%		$395,752,846

		FY02		$2,317,702,485		$164,561,800		7.1%		$404,945,321

		FY01		$2,088,442,949		$177,046,600		8.5%		$356,511,054

		FY00		$2,044,207,514		$167,318,400		8.2%		$356,305,568

		Note:  FY03 through FY10 do not include the Help America Vote Act work projects
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		APPROPRIATION UNIT		LINE ITEM		AUTHORIZATION

		Executive Direction		Secretary of State		$115,800

		Executive Direction		Unclassified positions		$453,200

		Executive Direction		Operations		$3,127,100

		Department Services		Operations		$22,984,500

		Department Services		Assigned claims assessments		$946,600

		Regulatory Services		Motorcycle safety education administration		$307,100

		Regulatory Services		Motorcycle safety grants		$1,500,000

		Regulatory Services		Operations		$22,185,000

		Regulatory Services		County clerk education & training fund		$100,000

		Customer Delivery Services		Branch operations		$75,944,000

		Customer Delivery Services		Central operations		$44,156,100

		Customer Delivery Services		Commemorative license plates		$2,147,300

		Customer Delivery Services		Specialty license plates		$1,922,000

		Customer Delivery Services		Olympic center plate		$75,700

		Customer Delivery Services		Organ donor program		$79,100

		Customer Delivery Services		Credit & debit card service assessments		$1,000,000

		Election Regulation		Election administration and services		$5,137,700

		Election Regulation		Fees to local units		$109,800

		Election Regulation		HAVA		$350,000

		Department-wide Approp.		Building occupancy charges/rent		$10,060,500

		Department-wide Approp.		Worker’s compensation		$284,500

		Information Technology		Info. technology services & projects		$20,534,400

		Total				$213,520,400

						$213,520,400
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		FY22 Enacted Budget						$252,164,300

		FY23 Govenor's Recommended Budget						$256,264,000

		Investments

		■		Mobile Office Expansion - 10 FTE				$1,067,300

		Current Services Baseline Adjustments

		■		Enhanced Driver License Processing Cost Increase				$1,000,000

		■		State Contracted Security Services Cost Increase				$300,000

		■		Restricted Revenue Authorization Technical Adjustment				($2,730,300)

		■		Standard Economic Adjustments				$4,462,700

						Total Increase		$4,099,700
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				2009		2010		2011		2012

		Line Item		GF/GP		GF/GP		GF/GP		GF/GP		%

		SOS		$124,900		$124,900		$115,800		$112,500		1.0%

		Non-Branch Operations		$3,367,700		$2,948,500		$2,526,100		$1,814,500		16.1%

		Branch Operations		$5,177,300		$951,000		$707,800		$30,300		0.3%

		Central Operations		$3,312,800		$949,200		$724,000		$35,000		0.3%

		Organ Donor		$104,000		$104,000		$79,000		$79,000		0.7%

		Election Adm. & Services		$5,946,246		$5,099,300		$5,137,700		$5,022,100		44.5%

		Building Occupancy/Rent (Non Branch)		$3,472,000		$3,368,200		$2,972,100		$2,715,000		24.0%

		DIT IDG		$4,242,600		$4,410,300		$1,648,300		$1,477,800		13.1%

		Grand Total		$25,747,546		$17,955,400		$13,910,800		$11,286,200

				$25,747,546		$17,955,400		$13,910,800		$11,286,200
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		Department of State

		Transitional Performance Measures

		Metric No.		Metric		Most Recent Measure		Trend

		Customer Services

		1		Citizen use of web, mail and kiosk transaction methods.		3,330,641

		2		Reduce blended cost for web, mail, and kiosk transaction methods.		$1.92

		3		Reduce call center wait times.		9:36

		Regulatory Services

		1		Basic driver improvement course participant results.		N/A		N/A

		2		Reduce business days to schedule driver assessment examinations.		30 days

		3		Provide pre-license inspections to assist automobile dealer applicants in achieving licensure.		N/A		N/A

		Election Regulation

		1		Military and overseas voter participation.		4,500

		2		Web visits to the Michigan voter information center		278,887		N/A

		3		Increase number of new naturalized citizens registered to vote.		2,835

		1		Effectiveness Measure

		2		Efficiency Measure

		3		Quality Measure

				Performance improving; moving in desired direction

				Performance stable

				Performance declining; moving away from goal
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		Agency		Amount

		Department of Transportation		$889,224,039

		Department of Education		$630,079,534

		General Fund		$309,064,417

		Department of State – Assigned Claims Program		$164,875,088

		Department of State - Operations		$152,180,574

		Department of State Police		$27,074,517

		Department of Natural Resources		$12,302,830

		Department of Environmental Quality		$3,982,729

		Supreme Court		$3,133,704

		Department of Agriculture		$2,000,000

		Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth		$2,033,900

		Department of Treasury		$378,565

		Department of Human Services		$154,160

		Department of Management & Budget		$60,340

		Total Collections		$2,196,544,397






FY23 Governor’'s Recommendation

10 FTE for Mobile Office Expansion — $1.1M

Enhanced Driver License Processing Cost Increase — $1M
State Contracted Security Services Cost Increase — $300K
Restricted Revenue Authorization Decrease — ($2.7M)

Standard Economic Adjustments — $4.5M

$4 Record Look Up Fee Increase




Transportation Administration
Collection Fund Revenue Shortfall

FY21 TAC Restricted Revenue Carryforward S 24,200,109
FY22 Projected TAC Expenditures (128,120,100)
FY22 Projected TAC Collections 126,383,300
FY23 TAC Restricted Revenue Carryforward S 22,463,309
FY23 Gov Rec TAC Authorization (149,380,500)
FY23 Projected TAC Collections without Fee Increase 130,000,000
FY23 Projected Ending TAC Balance 3,082,809

FY24 Estimated TAC Collections without Fee Increase S 130,000,000
FY24 Estimated TAC Authorization (152,380,500)
Projected On-going TAC Fund Defecit S (22,380,500)

Fixed TAC fee collections are set in statute and do not automatically increase to keep
up with inflationary costs such as employee economic increases. As a result of this, a
$4.7M GF fund shift with TAC and a decrease in collections, there will only be a $3M
TAC fund balance at the end of FY23. Beginning in FY24, the on-going structural
deficit in the TAC fund will be $22.4M unless TAC fund revenue is increased




MDOS Funding Sources

FY 2023 Budget

TACF
$149,380,400

Restricted,
Federal & Local
$73,137,000

GF-GP 28.5%
$13,746,600
Total $256,264,000 5.4%

$20,000,000
7.8%




Major Spending Categories

MDOS FY 2023 Budget

Salaries & Wages
$159,601,700
62.3%

Information

Technology

$38,955,800
Total $256,264,000 15.2%

A $38,212,900
14.9%

Rent
$9,961,100
3.9%

Postage
$9,532,500
3.7%




MDOS Service Trends

Driver/Vehicle Services

Increased efficiency of office visits
20-minute average for office visits
Easy to schedule visits online and by phone
Thousands of walk-ins served daily
6.5 million in-person transactions in 2021

Increased convenient non-office services
* 60% of transactions done without office visits

Limited capacity due to prior cuts
* Branch staff cut 40% since 2001
* Branch offices cut 46% since 1980s

Democracy Services

Successful Elections

* Among the most secure election systems in the
nation
Continuous monitoring, maintenance and
improvement of election security measures
Voter list maintained continuously and in
accordance with federal law
Local elections conducted safely and securely in
2021
Preparations ongoing for statewide 2022
elections with new districts for House, Senate,
and Congress.




Unfunded Requests — Critical Needs

« SOS Supplemental Included in 2022-1 — $5M

« Overtime at existing branch offices
» Staffing for 7 new mobile branch offices

« SOS Building Health and Safety Remediation — $49.9M
Near constant structural and mechanical failures threaten worker safety
305 DOS employees and CARS project team
Ranked number 1 on DTMB capital outlay plan since 2018
Old warehouse converted to office space
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